
2680 

DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 
DN 

WN 

DN 

HO 

HO 
DN 
DN 
DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 
DN 

CH 

DN 
DN 
DN 

DN 
DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 

DN 
DN 
DN 

DN 

DN 
DN 

HO 

Tariff 
Item 

53.11.023) 
53 .11. 028) 
55.05.000 

55.09.013 

55.09.013 
56.05.008 

56.05.029 

56.07.034 

56.07.034 

56.07.034 
58.04.018 
58.07.000 
58.07.000 

58.07.000 

58.07.000 

58.10.000 

59.02.002 
59.03.001 

59.03.001 

59.03.001 
59.03.001 
59.06.000 

59.07.000 
59.08.002 

59.08.002 

59.08.002 

59.08.002 

59.08.002 

59.08.002 
59.08.002 
59.08.002 

59.12.019 

59.17.039 
59 .17. 039 

Chapter 60 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

SCHBDULB 1 
General Decisions Approved 

Rates of Duty 
Description of Goods Normal Pref. 

Woven lightweight pure wool fabric crepe. of combed wool and 
weighing not more than 200 g/m2 
Cotton yarn, not for retail sale, on condition that it will be 
used only for knitting purposes 
Cotton twill fabric. on condition that it will be used only in 
making footwear 
Interlinings fusible 
Cotton yarn 1129 and l/14 creslan, 50% cotton, 
50% acrylic (exceeding 170 decitex) 
Crimped staple fibre/yarn in l/2os cotton count natural 
unbleached, waxed, hosiery trust exceeding 170 decitex, peculiar 
to use in making circular knitted bandages for orthopaedic use 
Japara cloth, on condition it is used only for making packs and 
parkas 
Pleated woven polyester fabric used in the manufacture of window 
blinds and curtaining 
Solare woven polyester fabric 
Cordury and velveteen fabrics 
Bow, peculiar to use for attachment to hat leathers 
Braid or lace, gold or silver, also plain black oak leaf braid 
and mohair braid, on condition that it will be used only in 
making hats and caps 
Piping cord, for milliners use (similar in appearance to 
wire piping declared but not containing any metal) 
Tassels, hatmakers•, being short lengths of narrow braid with 
tassled ends, peculiar to use in joining the ends of hat leathers 
Buckram and similar fabrics, embroidered with an all-over 
design, peculiar for use in making hats 
Ecsaine suede 
Pellon and/or Viledon non-woven, bonded, fibre luggage backing 
material. on condition that it will be used only in making 
luggage and handbags 
PU/PVC coated bonded fibre fabric. Bester brand, for use solely 
in the m_<1llufacture of handbags _ 
Sontara flame resistant spun laced fabric 
Spunbonded polypropylene fleece fabric 
Loop cartridges of polypropylene, for use with super FCA 
sausage filling, clipping and looping machine 
Buckram, on condition that it is for use only in making hats 
Brollibond, a five layer bonded knit fabric consisting of 
knitted nylon, foam, polyurethane, film foam and knitted nylon 
Imitation suede fabrics, on condition that they are used 
only in making apparel 
Knitted material coated with 2mm to 3mm foam plastic material, viz: 
Eurolingh, Burotex, Burolux and Adidas 
Polyurethane coated nylon taffeta fabric, on condition that 
it is used only in making rainwear 
Polyurethane coated nylon taffeta fabric, on condition that 
it is for use only in making tents 
Tailors' fusible interlinings 
Thermopatch woven patch material in rolls, 10mm to 100mm wide 
Vinyl material with knitted back, on condition that it is 
used only in making fashion handbags, excluding tour bags 
and college bags 
NOTB: Pockets are subject to frequent changes of material 
and style, designed to be carried in the hand, on the arm, or 
off the shoulder, wherein a person would carry cosmetics, change. 
purse, and such small personal items, and measuring in combined 
length, breadth and height, not more than 90cm 
Symoid tape, cotton impregnating tape and varnished 
terylene tape 
Engine packings, excluding those of needleloom felt 
Wheels of wool, cones of felt, and buffs of textile material, 
peculiar to use for mounting on power driven spindles, and used 
in polishing artificial dentures 
Babies' and young infants' clothing of kinds and sizes, as may 
be approved by the Minister; 
"NOTB: The following concessions are not to apply to knitted 
trousers with closed feet of loop or pile fabric of an 
elastic or stretchable nature commonly known as "crawlers" 
or one piece garments of loop or pile fabric of an elastic 
or stretchable nature with sleeves and closed feet commonly 
known as "stretch-n-grow suits", whether covered individually 
or as part of a set" 
APPROVED: 
BODICES 
Close fitting buttoned undergarment 
without sleeves, worn from neck to 
waist, size not exceeding 56cm chest 
(buttoned) 
BAB I BS BOOT! BS 
knitted footwear for girls and boys; not 
intended for walking. Sole constructed from 
same material as upper, generally in knitted 
or crocheted one piece construction 
BABIES BRHBCHBTTB SETS . 
Comprising jacket, jumper or cardigan, with 
or without attached hood, and overall. The 
latter being a garment with a knitted body 
and legs with or without closed feet and 
having maximum measurements of 51cm waist, 
crutch, waist 
BUSTBR, RANGER OR TRACKSUITS 
A two piece set of woven or knitted fabric 
or combination of both, consisting of a top 
with a maximum chest measurement of 61cm 
and legless, or short or long legged trousers 
with a maximum waist, crutch, waist 
measurement of 51cm or maximum length of 
56cm. whichever applies (NOTB: Where leg 
terminates in an_ elasticised ankle band or a 
turn-up cuff, measurment along outside of leg 
to bo.ttom of elastic band to bottom of cuff 
when turned down, is not to exceed 61cm) 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

15 

15 

15 

99 
15 

15 

15 

15 

15 
15 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

15 

99 

15 

15 

15 
99 

99 

Ref. 
No. 

460580C 

460581A 

4608018 

460582K 
460583H 

420035H 

4617448 

480393A 

480376A 
460584F 
460585D 
460586B 

460587L 

460588J 

460589G 

460591J 
460802L 

440166C 

4605926 
460593B 
460803J 

460594C 
460595A 

460596K 

460805B 

460806C 

460807A 

460809H 
460810A 
460811K 

460812H 

460597H 
460598F 

203738G 

203739B 

203740J 

209425J 

No. 119 

Effective 
From To 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

4/85 

6/85 

3/85 

3/85 
6/85 
6/85 
6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

4/85 

6/85 
6/85 
6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 
6/85 

6/85 

6/85 
6/85 

7/80 

7/80 

12/80 

1/84 

6/86 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

6/87 

6/93 

1/88 

1/88 
6/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

3/93 

6/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 
6/93 

6/93 

6/93 
6/93 

9/88 

9/88 

9/88 

9/88 


