SCHEDULE 1 General Decisions Approved

	Tariff Item		ates of	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.		ef.	Effective From To	
		Description of Goods			Ner.			FIOM IC	,
N		Woven lightweight pure wool fabric crepe, of combed wool and		Free	Free	15	4605800	6/85	6/8
N	55.05.000			Free	Free	15	460581A	6/85	6/9
N	55.09.013	used only for knitting purposes Cotton twill fabric, on condition that it will be used only in		Free	Free	15	460801E	6/85	6/9
N	55.09.013	making footwear		Free	Free	99	460582K		6/9
N	56.05.008	Interlinings, fusible Cotton yarn 1/28 and 1/14 cresian, 50% cotton, 50% acrylic (exceeding 170 decitex)		Free	Free	15	460583H		6/9
Ņ	56.05.029	Crimped staple fibre/yarn in 1/20s cotton count natural unbleached, waxed, hosiery trust exceeding 170 decitex, peculi		Free	Free	15	420035H	4/85	6/8
N	56.07.034	to use in making circular knitted bandages for orthopaedic use Japara cloth, on condition it is used only for making packs an	ď	Free	Free	15	461744E	6/85	6/9
0	56.07.034	parkas Pleated woven polyester fabric used in the manufacture of wind	ow	Free	Free	15	480393A	3/85	1/8
0	56.07.034	blinds and curtaining Solare woven polyester fabric		Free	Free	15	480376A	3/85	1/8
N N	58.04.018 58.07.000	Cordury and velveteen fabrics Bow, peculiar to use for attachment to hat leathers		Free Free	Free Free	15 99	460584F 460585D	6/85	6/9
N	58.07.000	Braid or lace, gold or silver, also plain black oak leaf braid		Free	Free	99			6/9
		and mohair braid, on condition that it will be used only in making hats and caps							
N	58.07.000	Piping cord, for milliners use (similar in appearance to wire piping declared but not containing any metal)		Free	Free	99	460587L	. 6/85	6/9
N	58.07.000	Tassels, hatmakers', being short lengths of narrow braid with	1_1	Free	Free	99	460588J	6/85	6/9
N	58.10.000	tassled ends, peculiar to use in joining the ends of hat leath Buckram and similar fabrics, embroidered with an all-over	ers	Free	Free	99	460589G	6/85	6/9
N	59.02.002	design, peculiar for use in making hats Ecsaine suede		Free	Free	15	460591J	6/85	6/9
N		Pellon and/or Viledon non-woven, bonded, fibre luggage backing material, on condition that it will be used only in making		Free			460802L		6/9
u	50 03 001	luggage and handbags		Enco			4401660	4/05	3 /0
H 		PU/PVC coated bonded fibre fabric, Bester brand, for use solel in the manufacture of handbags	у	Free		••	4401660		3/9:
N N	59.03.001 59.03.001	Sontara flame resistant spun laced fabric Spunbonded polypropylene fleece fabric		Free Free		::	460592G 460593E	6/85	6/93
N	59.06.000	Loop cartridges of polypropylene, for use with super FCA sausage filling, clipping and looping machine		Free	Free	99	460803J	6/85	6/93
N N	59.07.000 59.08.002	Buckram, on condition that it is for use only in making hats		Free Free	Free	15	460594C		6/93
		Brollibond, a five layer bonded knit fabric consisting of knitted nylon, foam, polyurethane, film foam and knitted nylon		_		••	460595A		6/93
N	59.08.002	Imitation suede fabrics, on condition that they are used only in making apparel		Free		••	460596K	6/85	6/93
N	59.08.002	Knitted material coated with 2mm to 3mm foam plastic material, Eurolingh, Eurotex, Eurolux and Adidas	viz:	Free		• •	460805E	6/85	6/93
N	59.08.002	Polyurethane coated nylon taffeta fabric, on condition that		Free			460806C	6/85	6/93
N	59.08.002	it is used only in making rainwear Polyurethane coated nylon taffeta fabric, on condition that		Free			460807A	6/85	6/93
N	59.08.002	it is for use only in making tents Tailors' fusible interlinings		Free			460809H	6/85	6/93
N N		Thermopatch woven patch material in rolls, 10mm to 100mm wide Vinyl material with knitted back, on condition that it is used only in making fashion handbags, excluding tour bags		Free Free			460810A 460811K		6/93 6/93
		and college bags NOTE: Pockets are subject to frequent changes of material and style, designed to be carried in the hand, on the arm, or							
		off the shoulder, wherein a person would carry cosmetics, chan purse, and such small personal items, and measuring in combine							
N	59.12.019	length, breadth and height, not more than 90cm		Eras	Eras	15	4400120	6/85	6/93
		Symoid tape, cotton impregnating tape and varnished terylene tape		Free	Free		460812H		
N N		Engine packings, excluding those of needleloom felt wheels of wool, cones of felt, and buffs of textile material, peculiar to use for mounting on power driven spindles, and use	d	Free Free	Free Free	15 99	460597H 460598F		6/93 6/93
0	Chapter 60	in polishing artificial dentures Babies' and young infants' clothing of kinds and sizes, as may be approved by the Minister;		Free	Free	99			
		"NOTE: The following concessions are not to apply to knitted trousers with closed feet of loop or pile fabric of an elastic or stretchable nature commonly known as "crawlers"							
		or one piece garments of loop or pile fabric of an elastic or stretchable nature with sleeves and closed feet commonly known as "stretch-n-grow suits", whether covered individually	,						
		or as part of a set" APPROVED:							
		BODICES Close fitting buttoned undergarment					203738G	7/80	9/88
		without sleeves, worn from neck to					203,300	,,,,,	3, 00
		waist, size not exceeding 56cm chest (buttoned)							
		BABIES BOOTIES knitted footwear for girls and boys; not					203739E	7/80	9/88
		intended for walking. Sole constructed from same material as upper, generally in knitted							
		or crocheted one piece construction							
		BABIES BREECHETTE SETS Comprising jacket, jumper or cardigan, with					203740J	12/80	9/88
		or without attached hood, and overall. The latter being a garment with a knitted body							
		and legs with or without closed feet and having maximum measurements of 51cm waist,							
		crutch, waist							
		BUSTER, RANGER OR TRACKSUITS A two piece set of woven or knitted fabric					209425J	1/84	9/88
		or combination of both, consisting of a top with a maximum chest measurement of 61cm							
		and legless, or short or long legged trousers with a maximum waist, crutch, waist							
		measurement of 51cm or maximum length of							
		56cm, whichever applies (NOTE: Where leg terminates in an elasticised ankle band or a	•						
		turn-up cuff, measurment along outside of leg							